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FINDINGS:

Clients’ Payable Status: After analysing pertinent data, the Inspection Team observed that Modern
Securities Limited has deficit amount in their clients’ payable position, which is shown below:

Clients’ Payable Status as on 18t April 2023

S1 Particulars A(:]g;l;t Amount (BDT) Remarks
A | Payable to clients 59,358.,464.70 As per client ledger balance
B | Source of Fund:
| [k Belanosatslt Cansalend = 40 o0s o As per bank statement
ustomers' Account(s)
2 |Add: Cash in hand (if any) 0.00 As per clients' cash book
3 |Add: Receivables from DSE 5,671,093.10 As per CNS Report (Outstanding Balance
4 Add: Receivables from CSE (if any) 0.00 Report)
Cheque received from clients and credited
5 |Add: Cheque in transit (Received) 0.00 to bank book but not credited in
Consolidated Customer's Account as on date
Cheque issued to clients and debited to bank
6 |Less: Cheque in transit (Issued) 0.00 book but not debited from Consolidated
Customer's Account as on date.
7 [Less: Payables to DSE 146,919.18 As per CNS Report (Outstanding Balance
8 Less: Payables to CSE (if any) 0.00 Report)
BO Accounts' maintenance fees debited
9  [Less: Payable to CDBL 0.00 from clients' payable but not debited from
CCA and/or not paid to CDBL
10 [Less: Interest Payables (if any) 31,942.90 With deduction of Tax and Excise duty
11 [Less: Other Payables (if any) 0.00
Net Source of Fund: (1 to 11) 6,629,453.32
Clients' Payable Status: (B-A) -52,729,011.38 Deficit

Whereas as per the Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Every stock broker
shall open only one consolidated customers’ account in its name with any scheduled bank with
intimation to the exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be maintained only for the deposit of the
money received from and for, and payment of money to and for, the customers... "

And as per the Rule 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “-----Provided further that if

there is any shortage or deficit in the consolidate
the stock broker shall immediately report the matt

d customers’ account(s) at any time for any reason,
er to the concerned exchange(s).”;
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Violations:
From the above, it is found that the company violated:
» Rule 6 (1) and 6(3) of the Securities and Exchange Rules,
the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969
> FRURE ¢ GWEE FHHW (FHF-TAH, FI-ERE S e afsffy) Rfswme, 0oo @ faf o,
which attracted i1 St of the JrETA PRt o Y TR TR, S559;
> RREERBY ¢ «HEe FRrW (FBF-fa, BI-IEE ¢ e @feffy) R, 000 @7 St ol
7 =53 & 3, which attracted 41T St of the T SreRibe We a/EE SR FZT, 559
by not maintaining sufficient fund
the Company.

2020, which attracted section 22 of

of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of

Responsible officers for the non-compliances:

It appears to the Inspection Team that the following officers were responsible for the above non-
compliances:

S1. No. Name Designation Remarks;’
1 Khugesta Nur E Naharin Managing Director
2 | Golam Rabbani Hamidi CEO and Accounts In Charge |

m@,%ﬂ{@mﬁmwmmwmaﬂmﬁm%ﬁmﬂaamwm-

g3 B TR o b ¢/2038/28¢ SIfFH: 38 CTUTIN 038 wea Modern Securities Limited ¢ o9 wCFIRA

038 ST FTF AR AT TAFFS TS <1 2 WxiAce $fe 2w Modern Securities Limited ST3RA
ob, 3038 ST ATad WY e 3Ty WIRE FE;

“Clients’ Payable Status: Clients payables status was negative due to the lack/malfunction of the
back office software which we have identified with the close co-operation of our internal audit
team, external audit team and our software vendor. We have taken several times form DSE to
identify and solve the issue sincerely and accurately and we have solved the issue/deficit
successfully on 27 the February 2024 and maintaining it successfully until today and will comply
the law in future InshaAllah.

After identifying the problem, we have taken the following steps to solve the problems:

1) Deficit issue: As per the Audit teams report and prescription, we have retrieved the fund from
different accounts where it was transferred wrongly and unintentionally. And thus we have

made the deficit clear with the close intimation of DSE authorities.

Sl Date Amount l Cheque No. Clearing Date
22-02-2024 50,00,000.00 ' 6020510 22-02-2024
2 25-02-2024 2,20,00,000.00 9680202 25-02-2024
I_ 3 27-02-2024 56,00,000.00 9680206 28-02-2024

d/ﬁ
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4 27-02-2024 6,00,000.00 4309589 27-02-2024

) 27-02-2024 55,00,000.00 4309588 27-02-2024

6 27-02-2024 1,50,00,000.00 9680204 27-02-2024
Total 5,37,00,000.00

2) Software issue: As per the Audit teams report and prescription, the back-office software was
very old and under standard and it was not enough to meet the requirement of the present
accounts standard, different reporting issues and client’s requirement. So, we have taken steps
to implement one of the best back office software from the DSE enlists with latest server and

hardware support to avoid the mishap again and to provide best support to our honorable
clients.

3) Weakness in accounts department: As you know for the last few years the market situation
is very poor and it is almost impossible for us to run the expenses of the house as the turnover
is very low. We were compelled to reduce the house space, employee and other expenses. So it
was not - Jssible for us that time to maintain the proper accounts standard in the accounts
department, but As per the audit teams report and prescription, we have integrated one of the
best Audit farm in this criteria, to our accounts department, to avoid all the mistakes like this,
to make it sound, better equipped and with a dream that to make our house one of the best in
future.

Information we like to present to your notice and relevant here that Ms. Khugesta Nur E Naharin
was the in charge of the Managing Director, CEO and Compliance Authority of the house, Mr.

Md. Swapan was Accounts and Audit in-charge and they have already been surrendered from
their position.

Therefore, considering the above-mentioned issues, which are already been solved with our
heartfelt endeavor, our good wish for correction and reputation, requesting you to be merciful
and allow us the opportunity to be correct ourselves in future. And we assure you that it will not
happen again as we have taken all steps to be flawless.”
@Ry, Modern Securities Limited-93 8@ 3537 (3% 489 2 @, ©vd {g0& Somif® Consolidated
Customers’ Account 4 96f%7 (It *738ite *74 2rR) TR AT ey utwta Modern Securities Limited-
% T PR 6 azecatly Re Rebs 2,

@1zg, Modern Securities Limited ©s¥& F3i1tsz ¥ rule 6 (1) and 6(5) of the Securities and Exchange
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Aegt:

Modern Securities Limited (DSE TREC # 229)
Room # 209 (1st Floor), 9/F
Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000.
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